



CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.881 OF 2021

WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO.483 OF 2023
IN
CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO.881 OF 2021

Mr. Shyam Dewani a/w Sachet Makhija i/by Dewani Associates for the Applicant.
Mr. Wesley Menezes a/w Anuja Jhunjhunwala & Sujith Suresh & Shivani Deshmukh i/by M. Mulla Associates for Respondent No.1.
Ms. S. M. Yadav, APP for the Respondent-State.

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 28TH APRIL 2026

P.C. :

1. Learned Counsel for the Applicant seeks leave to withdraw the present Application. Leave as sought is granted.
2. The Criminal Application is disposed of as withdrawn.
3. The Interim Application, if any, shall also stand disposed of.
4. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the Learned Magistrate shall record verification statement of the complainant within a period of one month from today.



5. Needless to mention that the Learned Magistrate shall consider the report already submitted by the police under Section 202 of the Code of Criminal Procedure, while passing further orders in the complaint.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)